Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 i B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Atraverda Limited 02652922
In the Court case number |
High Court of Justice 9588 of 2012 ‘
(full name of court) |
(a) Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and Alan Peter Whalley Susan Rosemary Staunton
address{es) of James Cowper LLP James Cowper LLP
adminustrator(s) Latimer House Latimer House
5 Cumbertand Place 5 Cumberiand Place
Southampton Southampton
S01528H S0O15 28BH
*Delete as attach a copy of *myfour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 11 March 2013

Signed

Dated

&\/\/—v\«

Joint / Administrator(s)

ab Mardd. 2243

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
nformation in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Compantes House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

WEDNESDAY

27/03/2013 #321
COMPANIES HOUSE

Alan Peter Whalley
James Cowper LLP
Latimer House

5 Cumberland Place

Southampton
S0O15 2BH

023 8022 1222
DX Number DX Exchange

e

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




B e e e S =




24652922

Atraverda Limited
IN ADMINISTRATION

Statement to Creditors pursuant to
Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
and
Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

12 February 2013

Alan Peter Whalley & Susan Rosemary Staunton of
James Cowper LLP
Latimer House
5 Cumberiand Place
Southampton
SO15 2BH

Qi

i

COMPANIES HOUSE




Atraverda Limited in Administration

12 February 2013
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section
1 Introduction
2 Events leading up to the Appointment of the Administrators
3 Statutory Information and Statement of Affairs
4 Achieving the Purpose of the Administration
5 Management of the Company's affars following the Appomntment of the
Administrators
6 Proposals to achieve the Objective of the Administration
7 Investigation into the Conduct of the Directors
8 Creditors’ Claims
9 Creditors' Committee
10 Prescnbed Part
11 EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings
12 Administrators’ Remuneration
13 Creditors’ Meeting

Appendix A Summary of Statutory Information

Appendix B Statement of Estimated Financial Position

Appendix C  Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Appendix D Creditors’ Entitlement to Vote — Rule 2 38

Appendix E A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

Appendix F Enquiry into Company Insoclvency

Appendix G Proof of Debt Form

Page 2 of 20




Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

Atraverda Limited in administration
Registered Number, 02652922

Registered office Formerly situated at Unit A and B, Roseheyworth Business Park, Abertillery,
Blaenau Gwent, NP13 18X

In the High Court of Justice Number 9588 of 2012

1

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

INTRODUCTION

Alan Peter Whalley and Susan Rosemary Staunton were appointed as joint administrators of
Atraverda Limited (“the Company”) on 20 December 2012 in the High Court of Justice The
appointment was made foillowing an application fited by the directors of the Company

In accordance with Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, we now set
out the Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration and for
the conduct of the administration

This report and Appendix A contains the information required by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE AMINISTRATORS

The Company was incorporated on 10 October 1991 The Company engaged in research
and development of lead-acid battery iechnology utiising patented technology to improve the
efficiency and performance of conventional lead-acid batteries  Throughout its Ife the
Company raised ¢£20m of investment to develop a bi-polar lead acid battery

More recently the Company was financed through three main funding rounds which raised a
total of £4 157m plus interest by way of secured loan notes The firs! round of £3m was
raised in August 2011 with a further £1 157m 1n 2012 over July 2012 and September 2012
rounds The investors secured therr Investment by means of three fixed and fioating charges
dated 4 October 2011, 2 July 2012, and 29 September 2012 respectively over which Finance
Wales acted as the Secunity Trustee The order of prionty s set out In various agreements
between the investors made at the time of each funding round Broadly, the prionty attaches
to the most recent funding rounds

In order to provide investment to scale up production to commercial levels to take advantage
of the potential of the technology the Company sought an addiional investment of cE10m
throughout 2012 A European fund was prepared to mvest, however, to this It needed 1o
conclude a funding round of its own which, in November 2012, it reported to the Company that
it had been unable to do  Without the expected investment, the Company suspended battery
production

Following an unsuccessful attempt to secure short ferm rescue funding elsewhere, the board
sought professional advice from Eversheds LLP - the Company salicitors, and James Cowper
LLP and embarked on a consultation with the staff about the possibiity that it would need to
implement redundancies Al a meeting on 18th December 2012 the staff voted unanimously
by a show of hands to waive their nghis to a full 30 day consultation on the grounds that the
Company did not have any realistic allernative other than to make redundancies on the
grounds that there was no immediate prospect of resuming production or the means {o pay
salares for the duration of the consultation period

After a discussion about the options available lo the company, instructions were 1ssued to
James Cowper LLP to place the company into administration A notice of intention to appoint
administrators was filed at the high court on 17 December 2012 and, on obtaining consent
from the qualifying floating charge holder - Finance Wales, the joint administrators were duly
appointed on 20 December 2012

Paage 3 of 20




31

32

41

42

43

44

Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

STATUTORY INFORMATION AND STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

We set out as Appendix A a summary of the Statutory Information which includes a record of
the names of the company diectors and company secretary together with detais of
shareholdings

We set oul as Appendix B a summary of the financial position of the Company at
administration together with a list of the company's creditors including their names, address
and details of their debts, including any security held The joint admimistrators dispensed with
the requirement for the directors to submit a statement of affarrs A statement of affars has
not been submitted in accordance with paragraph 48 (2){a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 provides that an administrator of a
company must perform his functions with the objective of -

a) Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b) Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

c) Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more of the secured or
preferential creditors

An administrator should perform his functions in the interest of the company’s creditors as a
whole and with the objective specified in subparagraph (1)(a) above uniess he thinks either -

a) That it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve the objective, or

b) That the objective specified in paragraph (1)(b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole

The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in subparagraph
(1)c) onty o -

a) He thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives
specified in subparagraph (1)(a) and (b), and

b} He does not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole

In tus case the joint administrators consider that purpose n 4 2(b) i1s likely lo be achieved
because the administration 1s expected to achieve a better realisation of the intangible assets
than would be hkely f the company were wound up without first being placed into
administration

_ o Page 4 of 20




51

52

53

54

55

56

57

Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS FOLLOWING THE APPOINTMENT OF
THE ADMINISTRATORS

As at the date of the joint administrators appointment the Company had cash at bank of
£32,000 These funds have been used to pay the necessary costs of securing and
maintaining the Company's tangible and intangible assets untl such time a sale of the assets
can take place A breakdown of these costs s shown in the receipts and payments account
at Appendix C

The Joint administrators, with the assistance of senior management, identified a number of
employees whose skills, expenence and qualifications made them essential to the objective of
maintaining the asset position and seven employees were, therefore, retained The remaining
37 were made redundant with effect from 21 December 2012

Given the lmited cash resources it was necessary to consult with the remaining seven
employees with regard to the terms of ther ongoing service They agreed to accept part
payments of their salaries until such time that the assets were sold m order to allow as long as
possible for the assets to be marketed for sale

An information flyer advertising the Company assets was publicised by the following means

. Circulation to James Cowpers database of ¢1,700 intermedianies and parties
interested n acquiring distressed businesses and publication on the firm's website

. Circulation to baltery manufacturers and supplers identified by the Company prior to
our appointment as potential prospective purchasers

. Publication on the portal of the Kreston International network of accountants, of which
James Cowper LLP is & member, reaching offices in 90 Countries including USA,
China, India and Australa

. Online pubhcation by Edward Symmons chartered surveyors, gwing access to
¢35,000 potential business or asset acquirers

. Social Media
. Online publication by Briish American Busimess Inc

Nine non-disclosure agreements were 1ssued tofsigned by parties expressing interest as a
prelude to giving access to an online data room of detailled mformation In view of the mited
cash resources to fund the salary and other costs, in consultation with the loan note holders a
deadline was set for offers of Monday 27 January 2013 Only one offer was received

The terms of this offer provide for a the consideration to be payable in two parts - a cash
element for the tangible assets and an i1ssue of shares in the acquiring entity which will go to
the loan note holders An estimate of the outcome, if this sale 1s completed as intended, is set
out as Appendix B

Should these proposals be approved it 1s intended that the costs of the administration are paid
from the proceeds of the sale, and that the joint administrators will continue to manage the
affarrs of the company unti! the end of the administration, which 1s anticipated to be prior to
the anniversary of therr appointment at which time the administration would automatically end

Page 5 of 20




61

62

63

64

-~

Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

PROPOSALS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

We propose that the following steps now be taken

611 Complete a sale of the asseis

612 Make adistnbution to the secured creditors and preferential (if any) creditors
613 Investgate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have

614 All such other actions and general exercise of the adminstrators’ powers as we
consider in our discretion necessary to achieve the purpose of the administration

Legislation provides for several exit routes from administration

621 Automatic end of administration — the appointment of an administrator shall cease to
have effect at the end of the penod of one year

622 Court ending administration on application of the administrator — on application a
Court may provide for the appointment of an administrator of the company to cease to have
effect from a specified ttme

623 Termination of administration where objective achieved — If the administrator thinks
that the purpose of administration has been sufficiently achieved in relation to the company he
may file a notice in the prescribed form with the Court and Registrar of Companies and then
the appointment shall cease to have effect

624 Court ending administration on application of creditor — on apphcation the court may
provide for the appointment of an administrator of the company to cease 1o have effect at a
specified time

625 Public interest winding-up - this applies where a winding-up order is made for the
winding up of a company in administration on a petiion presented under either public interest
grounds or by the Financial Services Authority

626 Moving from administration to creditors’ voluntary liguidation — this applies where the
administrator thinks that the total amount which each secured creditor of the company 15 tikely
1o receve has been paid to him or set aside for him and that a distnbution will be made to
unsecured creditors of the company

627 Moving from admmnistration to dissolution — if the administrator of a company thinks
that the company has no property, which might permit a distnbution to its creditors, he shall
send a notice to that effect to the registrar of companies and on registration the appointment
shall cease to have effect

If sufficient funds are realised lo enable a distrtbution to unsecured creditors then as soon as
practicable, the joint administrators propose that the Company 1s placed in hquidation It 1s
propoesed that the joint administrators become joint hquidators without a further resolution of
the creditors Creditors should be aware that in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) to
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the
nomination 1s made after the recept of the administrators’ proposals and before the proposals
are agreed by the creditors

However, It 1s unlikely that there will be a distnibution to unsecured creditors  If thus 1s the case

then the company shall move to dissolution in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986

~ Page 60of 20




65

71

72

73

81

82

83

84

85

91

92

Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

It 15 proposed that the admiristrators shall have their discharge from liability in respect of any
action of therrs dunng the admimstration at the tme therr appointment ceases 1o have affect m
accordance with paragraph 98(2) of Schedule B1

INVESTIGATION INTO THE CONDUCT OF THE DIRECTORS

The administrators are required to investigate the conduct of the directors and send a report
to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills ("BIS™ By law, the submission made
to the BIS 1s not made public

If creditors have any matters they wish to brning to my attenton they should do so by
completing the attached form, Enquiry Into Company's insolvency, and returning this to me as
S00N as possible

Statement of Insclvency Practice 2 {SIP 2) Investigations by Officeholders in Administrations
and Insolvent Liquidations sets out the joint adminustrators responsibilities to investigate the
affairs of the company and potential claims

| will update creditors on the progress of my investigations as appropriale
CREDITORS’ CLAIMS
Secured Creditors

The investors are secured by virtue of the three fixed and floating charges with Finance
Wales acting as a Security Trustee The total secured sum s c£4 157m

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors as far as | am aware because employees made redundant
were paid thewr arrears of pay pnor to my appointment and no holiday was outstanding

Connected Creditors

A number of directors and investors are unsecured creditors  Given that a distnbution o
unsecured creditors 15 not envisaged therr claims have not, as yet, been agreed

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditor claims are now estimated at £338,511 for trade creditors, £135,855 for
HM Revenue and Customs and approximately £176,000 for the Redundancy Payments
Service and employee clams As you may be aware, 1t 15 not usually the duty of the
Administrator 1o adjudicate upon the claims of unsecured creditors This 1s the responsibility
of the subsequently appomted Ligudator

On present information, there will not be sufficient funds to enable a distnbution to unsecured
creditors and under paragraph 52(1) | do not, therefore, intend to call a meeting of creditors
and as such no invitation to a meeting 1s enclosed

CREDITORS' COMMITTEE

If required by a resolution of the ¢creditors in accordance with paragraph 57 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act the joint administrators shall establish a Creditors’ Committee The
purpose of the committee will be to represent the interests of the creditors as a whole, and 1s
required to perform certain statutory functions In addition it may be required to assist the
administrators generzally acting as a sounding board to obtain views on matters pertaining to
the administration The committee must comprise between three and five members

The function of a creditors' committee 1s to meet at appropriate intetvals in order to assist with
and be consulted by the administrators on the conduct of the administration The commitiee
would also decide upon matters such as the administrators' remuneration

Page 7 of 20




g3

94

85

10

101

102

11

12

121

122

123

Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

In my experience a creditors’ committee can be extremely helpful where,

. An intimate knowledge concermng the runming of the business is required, or
. There 15 substantial dissatisfaction at the directors conduct, or
. it 1s hikely that legal action wilt be required

Creditors who serve on the committee will not be paid for therr time but are able to reclaim
costs in atlending meetings

In thus case we are not aware any significant 1ssues ansing in these areas and therefore the
costs associated with the administration of a committee may outweigh the benefits 1t could
bring to creditors However, if creditors desire such a committee, we will of course be content
to form one

PRESCRIBED PART

Under the provisions of Section 1768A of the Insolvency Act 1986 an administrator must state
the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed part This

provision only applies when a company has granted a floatng charge after 15 September
2003

The company granted a floating charge, after the relevant date, therefore the provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003 apply However, as there will be
insufficient funds to enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors the prescrnibed part shall not
affect proceedings

EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the extent to
which the above regulations apply to this administration  In this particular case the EC
Regulations will apply in respect of the Administration and the proceedings will be man
proceedings as provided by Articie 3 of the aforesaid Regulations

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

Under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the administrators’ remuneration must be
agreed in accordance with Rule 2 106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 This permits
remuneration to be fixed either,

a) As a percentage of the value of the property with which the Administrator has to deal with,
or

b) By reference o the time the administrator and his/her staff spend atiending to matters
ansing In the administration, or

¢) As afixed set amount, or
d) As a combination of the above

It 1s proposed that the joint administrators’ remuneration be set as a fixed amount of £50,000
together with disbursements and VAT

ERA Solutions were subcontracted 1o assist the joint administrators with regard to employee
redundancy and clams This was work which could have been carned out by the joint
administrators and their staff

in the pre appointment penod from 13 to 21 December 2012 James Cowper LLP was pad
£2,000 plus VAT to provide the following services to ihe Company

Page 8 of 20




124

125

126

127

128

129

1210

Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

a) Advice to the company as necessary on the implications of insolvency and how best to
protect the creditors’ interests

b) Preparation of documents in order to move the company to admunistration including
necessary correspondence with the charge holder

c) Advice and assistance in relation to the employee consultation regarding possible
redundancies

In the pre appointment period the following expense, which relates to legal work carried out in
order to file necessary appointment documents with the High Courl, was incurred and remains
unpaid It s my intention to pay this as an expense of the administration

Lester Aldndge LLP - £745 together with VAT

The work detalled above was undertaken before the company entered into administration for
the following reasons

a)} To ascertain whether there was a reasonable prospect of rescuing the company as a
going concern

b) To ensure the employees were consulted as far as possible in accordance with relevant
legislation

The work furthered the achievement of the objective of administration for the following
reasons

a) It should achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would have
been likely if the Company had been wound up (without first being in administration)

b) The value of the Company's intellectual property rights were preserved

c) A purchaser can be expected to assume certain obligations including entittements of the
remaining employees who might not otherwise have transferred under TUPE and
obligations under finance agreements

In arnving at this determination, the administrators have had regard to the following matters
¢  The complexity of the case,

s  Any respects Iin which, in connection with the company's affairs, there has fallen on the
administrators any responsibility of an exceptional kund or degree,

+ The effectiveness with which the administrators have carried out, their duties, and
s  The value and nature of the property with which the admintstrators have to deal

In the event that no creditors ccmmittee 1s formed (or it fals to make the requisite
determination) then the administrators’ remuneration will be fixed by the approval of the
secured creditor and preferential creditors as a statement under paragraph §2(1)(b) has been
made in that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured creditors Payment of the administrators’ remuneration and disbursements are to
be met from funds held in the admimstration in priority to the claims of creditors

Set out at Appendix E 1s A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

There are two types of disbursements

12 10 1 Category 1 Disbursements
These are costs where there 15 both specific expenditure drrectly referable to this
case and a payment to an independent third party These costs may include

advertising, postage and public travel expenses These costs, as they are directly
attributable to the case, can be drawn without creditor approval

Page 9 of 20




13

131

Dated

-

Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

12 10 2 Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs that are directly referable to the case but not involving a payment to
an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be
allocated to the case on a proper and reasonable basis  An example 1s business
mileage charged by the firms’ staff on the case

Category 2 disbursements may only be drawn if they have been approved in the
same manner as remuneration, detailed above We are proposing that business
mileage be recharged to the case at the rate of 45 pence per mile, being the rate
used for reimbursing our staff members This rate 1s in accordance with published
mileage rates

CREDITORS’ MEETING

We do not ntend 1o summon a creditors meeting as the company has insufficient property to
enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured crediors other than by virtue of section
176A(2)(a) — the prescribed part However, if it 1s requested by creditors of the company
whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts or the company within the prescnbed
matter and period, we will of course be happy to summon such a meeting

13 February 2013

Vg&b(&u«,\_,,

Alan Peter Whailey
Joint Administrator

Page 10 of 20




Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

APPENDIX A

Summary of Statutory Information

Registered number

02652022

Date of incorporation

10 October 199

Trading names

Atraverda Limited

Registered office

Latimer House

5 Cumberland Place
Southampton

5015 2BH

Trading address

Units A& B

Roseheyworth Business Park
Abertillery

Blaenau Gwent

NP13 18X

Directors

WMr Chive Anthony Davies {appointed 26 Ju) 2010)

Mr Christopher Fountas (appointed 11 Dec 2004)

Mr Michael Greenlee (appointed 25 Nov 2005}

Mr Graham Ryan (appomted 15 Dec 2010)

Mr Pedro Ribeiro Santos {appointed 1 Apr 2010)

Mr Poul Erick Schon Pederson (appointed 25 Oct 2007)
Mr David Sneddon {(appointed 26 Oct 2005)

Mr John Townsend {appointed 1 May 2006)

Company Secretary

Mr Simon O'Sullivan (appointed 27 Sep 2012)

Share capital

The company has an authorised share capital of
143838991 ordinary shares with a nominal value of
£0 01p each

1,642,009 ordinary shares have been 1ssued
57,569,545 A ordinary shares have been 1ssued
69,849,347 B ordinary shares have been 1ssued

Summary of information required by Rule 2.33 to the insolvency Act 1986

Functions of the joint
administrators

The functions of the joint administrators are to be exercised by either
of them

Paoe 11 of 20




Atraverda Limited 1in administration
Statement of estimated financial position

Basis of valuation

Fixed charge

IPR realisation
Loan Note holders
Fixed charge deficit

Floating charge

Tangible assets

Debtors and prepayments
Cash

Estimated costs of realisation and insolvency
Preferential creditors

Prescnbed part
Fixed charge deficit

Unsecured creditors
Trade and expense
Former employees

HM Revenue and Customs
Accruals and other

Less Prescribed part

Net habihities

Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

APPENDIX B

Note Book Estimate

as at as at
20-Dec- 12-Feb-
12 13
£000 £000
1 - 200

{4,584) {4.584)
(4,584) (4,384)

2 768 70
87 18

32 32

887 120

3 - (120)
4 .
887 -

5 (180) -
707 -

(4,584}  (4,384)
(3,877)  (4,384)

6 (358) (338)
7 - (176)
8 - (136)
9 {350} -

180 -

{4,405) (5,034)

Page 12 of 20




Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

Notes to the Statement of Estimated Financial Position,

1.

IPR Realisation

The value of IPR realisation 1s estmated as £200,000 calculated by reference to the expected
pre-issue net assets of the proposed acquirer

Tangible Assets

The joint administrators, on appointment, instructed Edward Symmons who valued the fixed
tangible assets, principally plant and machinery The valuation was prepared in accordance
with the RICS Valuation - Professional Standards 2012 (RICS Red Book) as published by the

Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors and International Valuation Standards (IVS) where
appropriate

Our agent has been consulled and is sabsfied that, after costs of sale and potential clean up
costs, the net value on a breakup basis 1s in the region of £70,000

Estimated costs of realisation and insolvency

Estimated costs of realisation and insolvency

Operational

Utilities 3
Costs of Administration 51
Professional

Legal and agents fees 16
Administrators fees and disbursements 50

120

Preferential Creditors
No preferential creditors have been identified as all employees were paid both hohday pay
and arrears of wages up unti the date of appointment

Prescrbed Part -

The requirement {0 calculate and pay a prescribed part as per section 176A of the Insolvency
Act 1986 has been disallowed by virtue of the Company's net property available to the floating
charge holder being less than the prescribed mintmum as per section 176A(3)

Creditors

Inclusion on the list of creditors does not bind the creditors or the administrator to the amount
shown Exclusion from the list of creditors does not prevent a creditor from making a vahd
clam

Employees

Employee entitlements have transferred to the purchaser of the company as a result of the
sale and under TUPE regulations The entitiements of former employees are estimated to be
£176,000

HM Revenue and Customs
Following my appointment a claim has been received by the joint admunistrators for the full
amount owed to HM Revenue and Customs

Accruals and Other

This includes a number of unsecured creditors such as unsecured employee clams,
council clawns, and ather claims that have as yet not been quantified

. __ Pane13nf 20




Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

APPENDIX C

Atraverda Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 12 February 2013

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Cash at Bank 32,012 52
32,012 52
PAYMENTS
Heat & Light 154 98
Bank Charges 140 00
Waste Collection 30 0C
Patent Costs 3024 00
Salanes 10,665 32
PAYE and NIC 3,558 20
Specific Bond 240 00
Payroll costs 450 00
ERA Solutions * 3,401 40
Statutory Advertising 75 39
Balances 1n hand 10,273 23
32,012 52

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Current Account 8,808 14
Vat Receivable 1,465 09

*ERA Solutions were subconfracled 1o assist the joint admirustrators with regard lo employee redundancy and claims

~ Page140of 20




Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

APPENDIX D

Creditors’ Entitlement to Vote — Rule 2.38

(1) Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a person is entitied
to vote only -
a he has given to the administrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day
before the day fixed for he meeting, details 1n writing of the debt which-
! He claims to be due to him from the company
1 In relation to a member State liguidator, 1s claimed to be due to credifors in
proceedings in relation to which he holds office,
b the claim has been duly admitted under Rule 2 39 or this rule, and

¢ there had been lodged with the admimnistrator any proxy which he intends to be used
on his behalf,

And details of the debt must include and calculation for the purposes of Rules 2 40 to 2 42

(2) The charman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has faled

to comply with paragraph (1)(a), If satisfied that the fallure was due to circumstances beyond
the creditors control

{3) The charman of the meeting may call for any documents or other evidence to be produced to

hun, where he thinks 1t necessary for the purpose of substanhating the whole or any part of
the claim

{4) Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor’s claim as at the date on which the
company entered administration, less any payments that have been made to him after that
date in respect of his claim and any adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2 85
as If that Rule were applied on the date that the votes are counted

(5) A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or any debt whose
value s not ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to put upon the debt an

estimated minimum value for the purposes of enfittement to vote and admits the claim for that
purpose

{6) No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put o the
meeting

(7) Where-
a acreditoris entilled to vote under this Rule and Rule 2 39,
b has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings, and
¢ votes (erther in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting, and
d the member State hquidator casts a vole in respect of the same claim,

only the creditor's vote shall be counted

(8} Where-
a a credior has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedings, and
b more than one member State hquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that claim,

the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim 1s exercisable by the member State hquidator in
main proceedings, whether or not the credior has lodged his claim in the main proceedings

(9) For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any member State hquidator
in relation to the same debt are a single claim

{10)For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), "other proceedings” means main proceedings,
secondary proceedings or territanal proceedings in another member State

N - e — Panes 18 nf 20




Atraverda Limited in Admunistration
12 February 2013

APPENDIX E
A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

1 Introduction

1 1 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets
The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of therr debts out of the assets, therefore
have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency
practiioner apponted to act as administrator The insolvency legislation recogrises this interest
by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator’'s fees This
guide 15 Intended to help creditors be aware of therr rights under the legislation to approve and
monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information
about expenses incurred by the admiristrator and chalienge those they constder to be excessive

2 The nature of administration
21 Adminstration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practiioner and the protection of the court with the following objective
¢ rescuing the company as a going concern, or
s achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up without first being In administration,
or, If the administrator thinks nerther of these objectives i1s reasonably practicable
» realsing property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors

3 The creditors’ committee

31 The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a mimmum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members One of the functions of the committee 1s to determine the basis of the administrator's
remuneration The committee 15 normally estabhshed at the meeting of creditors which the
administrator 1s required to hold within a maxmum of 10 weeks from the beginring of the
administration to consider his proposals The admimstrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or
when the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions

4 Fixing the administrator’s remuneration
4 1 The basis for fixung the administrator's remuneration 1s set out 1n Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed

» as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,

s by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in altending to

matters ansing in the administration, or

« asasetamount
Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the administrator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage,
different percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator

It 1s for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s ane) to determine on which of these bases, or combination
of bases, the remuneration 15 o be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a percentage, it is for the commttee to
determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where It is a set amount, to determine
that amount Rule 2 106 says that in arrving at #s decision the committee shall have regard to the
following matters
» the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any responsibility of an exceptiona! kind or degree which falls on the administrator,
the effectiveness with which the admunistrator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carried out, his duties,
» the value and nature of the property which the admirustrator has lo deal with

4 2 If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination
{(and provided the circumstances described in paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the administrator’'s
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as apply in the case of the committee If the remuneration 1s not fixed in any of these ways, it

i . —_ e Paae 16 of 20




Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

will be fixed by the court on application by the admimistrator, but the administrator may not make such
an application unless he has first tned to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as
descnbed above, and in any case not laler than 18 months after fus appontment

4 3 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions 1n cases where the administrator has stated in
his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distrbution to be made to

unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have 1o be set aside out of floating
charge assels

In this case, If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -
s each secured credior of the company, or
» if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential crediors
o each secured creditor of the company, and
o preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond
to an invitation to give or withhold approval,
having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting In such cases uniess a meeting 1s
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the
company

4 4 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

5 Review of remuneration
5 1 Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the
administrator's remuneration was fixed, the admimistrator may request that it be changed The request

must be made to the same body as initially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as
to the onginal approval

€. Approval of pre-administration costs

6 1 Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of cosis in connection
with preparatory work incurred before the company went into administration but which remarn unpaid
Such costs may relate to work done either by the administrator or by another insolvency practitioner
Disclosure of such costs must be included In the administrator's proposals and should follow the
principles and standards set out in section 7

6 2 Where there 1s a creditors’ committee, 1t 1s for the committee to determine whether, and to what
exteni, such costs should be approved for payment if there 1s no commitiee or the commitiee does
not make the necessary determination, or If it does but the administrator, or other insolvency
practitoner who has incurred pre-administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient,
approval may be given by a meeting of creditors Where the circumstances described in paragraph
4 3 apply, the determinaton may be made by the same creditors as approve the administrator's
remuneration

6 3 The administrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of
approving the payment of pre-admuustration costs if requested to do so by another insclvency
practittoner who has incurred such costs If there 1s no determmation under these provisions, or |
there 1s but the admiristrator or other insolvency practihoner considers the amount agreed to be
insufficient, the admimistrator may apply to the court for a determination

7 What information should be provided by the administrator?

7 1 When fixing bases of remuneration

711 When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the administrator should
provide sufficient supporting information to enable the commsttee or the creditors to make an informed
judgement as to whether the basis sought 1s approprate having regard to all the circumstances of the
case The nature and extent of the information provided will depend on the stage during the conduct

of the case at which approval 1s being sought The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested format
for the provision of information

Page170of20



Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

7 1 2 If any part of the remuneration 1s sought on a time costs basis, the administrator should provide
details of the mimimum time units used and current charge-out rates, spht by grades of staff, of those
people who have been or who are likely to be involved in the ime costs aspects of the case

7 1 3 The administrator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been or 1s
intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carnied out by the admiristrator or hus or
her staff

7 1 4 If work has already been carned out, the administrator should state the proposed charge for the
period to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the perod and how it was
achieved, sufficient 1o enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed
charge 1s reasonable (n the circumstances of the case Where the proposed charge is calculated on a
time costs basis, the administrator should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates,
in larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity The administrator should
also provide details and the cost of any work that has been subcontracted out that could otherwise be
carried out by the administrator or his or her staff

7 2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The admimistrator 1s required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals (see
paragraph 8 1 below) When reporting periodically to creditors, in addition to the matters specified in
paragraph 8 1, the adminisirator should provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the
period under review and how it was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be
assessed Creditors should be abie to understand whether the remuneration charged is reasonable in
the circumstances of the case (whilst recognising that the administrator must fuifil certain statutory
obligations and regulatory requirements that might be percewed as bringing no added value for the
estate) Where any remuneration 1s on a time cosis basis, the administrator should disclose the
charge 1n respect of the period, the ime spent and the average charge-out rates, In larger cases spht
by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate actvity If there have been any changes to the charge-
out rates dunng the penod under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, spt by the
periods applicable The administrator should also provide detalls and the cost of any work that has
been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the administrator or his or her staff

7.3 Disbursements and other expenses
7 31 Costs met by and reimbursed to the administrator in connection with the administration should
he appropniate and reasonable Such costs will fall into two categories
+ Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specfic expenditure directly
referable both to the administration and a payment to an independent third party These
may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges,
travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the adminustrator or his or her staff
s Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the
administration bui not to a payment to an independent third party They may include
shared or aliocated costs that can be allocated to the administration on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the administrator should be
prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses Category 2
disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as the administrator's
remuneration When seeking approval, the administrator should explain, for each category of
expense, the basis on which the charge 1s being made

7 3 2 The foliowing are not permissible
« acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,
« an adminstration fee or charge additional to the administrator's remuneration,
» recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and
finance charges

8 Progress reports and requests for further information

8 1 The administrator 1s required to send a progress report 1o credidors at 6-monthly intervals The
report must include

_ Page 18 of 20




Atraverda Limited i1n Administration
12 February 2013

* detalls of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator {or if not fixed at the
date of the report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fix 1it),

» if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged duning the period of the report,
irrespective of whether it was actually paid during that period (except where 1t 1s fixed as a
set amount, 1n which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for
the perod of the report),

« If the report I1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration
charged duning the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of
the work done durning those periods, irrespective of whether payment was actually made
duning the period of the report,

« a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator during the period of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that period,
the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained In

paragraph 82, and ther nght to challenge the admunistrator's remuneraton and
expenses

8 2 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator to provide
further iInformation about the remuneration and expenses (other than preadministration costs) set out
in the report A request must be in wniting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including
himself) or the permission of the court

8 3 The administrator must provide the requested infformation within 14 days, unless he considers
that
the time and cost invelved in preparing the information would be excessive, or
disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be expected
to lead to violence against any person, or

* the admunistrator 1s subject to an obhgatron of confidentiality in relation to the information
requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator's refusal to provide the
reguested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time it for the provision of the information

9. Provision of information - additional requirements
The admiristrator must provide ceriain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon
request by any creditor, director or sharehoider of the company

The information which must be provided Is -
« the lotal number of hours spent an the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the
case,
+ for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
s the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The period for which the mformation must be provided s the period from appointment to the end of
the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the admimistrator's appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The informatien must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and
requesis must be made within two years from vacation of office

10 What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

10 1 If a creditor believes that the admiistrator's remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s mapproprnate,
or the expenses incurred by the administrator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided
certain conditions are met, apply to the court

10 2 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (iIncluding himself) agree, or he has the

Page 19 of 20




Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

permission of the court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving
the adrmmstrator's progress report 1n which the charging of the remuneration or incurnng of the
expenses In question 1s first reported (see paragraph § 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the
apphcation (which t may f it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the
admmistrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence atieast 14 days before the hearnng

10 3 I the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be
reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders

otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the
administration

11 What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

111 If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 15
insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate he
increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration
fixed by the committee or the creditors i1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropriate, he
may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to
apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ commitiee
and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the
application If there 1s no commitiee, the adminustrator's notice of his application must be sent to such
of the company's creditors as the court may drec!, and they may nominate one or more of their

number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the
administration

12 Other matters relating to remuneration
12 1 Where there are joint administrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the

remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute arising between them may be referred to
the court, the creditors’ commuittee or a meeting of creditors

12 2 If the administrator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the count

12 3 If a new administrator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court
order which was n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to
the remuneration of the new admunistrator until a further determmation, resolution or court order Is
made

12 4 Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before
the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, applhcation may
be made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the oculgoing admimistrator The
application must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing
administrator and the incoming administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportionment between them

13 Effective date
This guide applies where a company enters administration on or after 1 November 2011

_ Page 20 of 20




¥ 91 £102 erugad ¢

S0 2102 13A DS Sdl

tjo | abed

9/ 2 101 4N ‘ueiqum) ‘ppAmauiucd ‘19ans jadey) ‘asnol Auna) sanddng jeujsnpu) Ajunod 2009
00 €9 40¥ 140 'Wipsed ‘peoy Alydiee) 65¢ JiUyda | j00H 9022
X719 FEAD MIIMIBAA
A RTA ‘1S3 puj 3jCoUlEaH 'aAL(] SMEH ‘@SNOH S103UIE9H ‘UOISIAICT 1SOAA S °% UOPUOT N paliwi si0j0e4 |eauyoalg A1 5009
99 809 N8/ €XH 'XejleH ‘weimoypoN ‘s ybnop puat]| wayyn 020
06 €€2'L SOE £840 ‘Allydiae) ‘peoy uep “ued ssauisng Aliydiaed ‘ppAmaN-Auad PY1 S3DIAIG Yijea (euonednaoQ Ajjydiae) €000
0 829') 331 ZZdN ‘uamg ‘1ebapal] '9je)s3 (BLISNPU| UMOID 'SHIOM YIPD 9 Jiun P (in) s1eD 2022
00 000’9 094zzg9 ‘?bpuguwed ‘uoisieH ‘|liy uojsien pi7 lended ploy)d Lt02D
09561°22 HdZ ¢11D 'SO|S ‘propspull) ‘pegy 3jeA 1salo4 P pewde) 0003
9/ v0l 1NZ 8ZIN “ASIsIopA ‘PROY AfiSaud ‘2L Xog Od 'aua) Sa1AeS JSWoisn) P31 2048 Y040
0t 0EC Aemy auos) sessalppy p1 oejeusy 6040
L 8lLE ABAAY BUOD) B9sSalppY |[euonewsaju| 12uno)) Aajeq 804D
66 8.2 181 86HQ 'Weying 'Moy asuapirold 'SJUneooy ssawsng MM 19 21¢ SUCNBIILNWILIOIAR | Ysiug 2099
68 ¥S9°L Z9L 1140 ‘Hipied ‘09rE llewpy SEeD ysnug 9080
Gg Z6t'e HAE 9aH ‘esnoybpug ‘uowwon yousey P11 sJossaldwon) abog 080
000022 ON8 09HO 'llemsaH 'sueT [Isp €9 p11 Buninsuo) uoyig uepuaig ¥080
0S6lv'Ee 198 X1 DM 'uopuoT ‘peoy uuj s,AeJ9) 0/ ‘SUapIES) WenIaA jueuuz] apepA nog £080
00 000'vT X9 £ZdN ‘UMD ‘BjeA MQQq3 'anus) J1aD 'saolO [edidiungy =LNIH, [Puncd 9949 2080
00 6£Z'SE 8X9 EZdN WMD) 'S[BA MQQT ‘aijued JAID ‘SI0IPQ |edidiungy «S31vy. Iounce)d gog L0go
000 ¥¥l LHA 'weying ‘moy souspiaold ‘31 weuwng ‘M 1daqg ‘pun Aduaaosu) 01d 18 0082
000 yoinyaqy a0vd
08 ve FHL €1dN "Aajaqy ‘peoy uAyng ‘esnoy uligng saoinag Buiuesd mopuip ybugs)y YOvO
00 09 s$yoolg Jaxjeg Hoqqy 60YD
00 951 MXB 91VM 'Baysay) 'piojsinuy ‘ajeis3 eujsnpu) syebxied AN siqly 80v2
16 £9¢ 44} $240 ‘Whpie) ‘sjeys3 buipes] Aepn suoiwogq ‘i Iun psjiwi ody L0vD
cgell X422 LLdN ‘UBME) 'sASNSS0IT) 'UNEMAIUOY ‘192G JBAIS €] S1aues|) [eUiSnpu} g |BIDIBWWOD SI'Y agvyD
00 9v8 r39 0LYS ‘yieaN ‘Aosepue| yued ssauisng Adv.Q 'vs lun P17 ssuojeloqe Wayouy SOVO
00 6b¥'L YoJeasay [BQOJ) UOEAY yOvD
€1 gezz'e Ad8 OLdN ‘Jusmo) ‘HodmapN ‘aAlQ [j9ZeH 'BSNOH uouswog Buiuie] 9 pwynIoay Wooy covD
00 02E'y SSP 614N ‘Hodmap “‘smopeajy Aemsusany) ‘'peoy smopeapy MN Niuons|3 sepy Z0v0
0z ssv'ilL dVL NZDJ3 ‘uopuot '1eans peolg pig G2t SUCHEJIUMUWOD yosnydqy 10VD
G6 628'9) SNE LHN ‘UdmwuopN '19ans Aaung ‘g xog 04 ‘e 0ssoyY ‘wes] AJ2A0I9Y igoq - SUOIB}0D P17 SoUBINSU] Y[ BAIAY oovD
3 ssalppy awen Aoy

sioypas) Auedwo) - g
pojwWL eplaAesY




L0 21 £10Z Lerugad €

50 Z10Z 18A 108 Sdi

¢ jo 7 abed

v, 66} YAAG 0ZdN ‘luamo ‘HodmaN ‘peoy ssediely 612 P11 Buean g Buiquinid uebisuo €010
§G 8.t dAAL 1S 'PIRRYS 19allS uaanD €6 ‘diysisuped v'gd YL 02 pajIWIT YN 00847 2010
00 0¥S S7Z W03 ‘uopuon ‘aienbg iajsousajed QL abueyox3 %00}g uopuo L0710
ov /68 186 zz0Od 'xossng 159ph ‘s1bay Joubog 'Aepp Buiuis)g sjuswinisul spAo] 0019
00 0z MEZ 0LSM 'SPIA M ‘Aingsaupaps ‘Aepn uI)Sam 'SL/EL U P11 uoisday LOMD
00 8482 Dgi 6YS ‘24ysayd 'MOISWIW 'PEOY J81SayduBY ‘UN0D suoleg P31 SOUQSH 00MD
096 4vS 91710 ‘aJIysesue] '9jepyooy ‘peoy peay(lep HJed ssauisng Auaqanig ¢ ‘ool Is) ipse) ssaudyu €010
10 299'0 Aemy auoo) aassauppy 2771 'AB1aug [euonewRu| Zo1D
98 Gp/1'ZL euebing 'eyog ‘gL 19 ' Jis Asyouog o waisAg ABiaug pue Asilusyoooa|g JO AnRsU| LOID
69 668'GC 94€ /9 'PidSYPIOD UOHNS Hed UoiSY BT NIep uAmiasg | Aurequ] 0010
ISk ZLNG ‘Buiyuopn ‘peoy
000 vojbuiieg ‘asnoyH abpug uojBuing ‘Aauaaosu) pue Juawanoug Juawasbeuew 1920 SWOISND pue anuanay WH GOHD
09421 A3S LLdN ‘uIedlaqy ‘j1sans afipug 'sjels3 [eulsnpu| wedsaqy ‘bz iun P17 Buusawbuz amoH ¥0HO
00 Z6t ddt 61 dN "HOM3N ‘3}E)ST [eulsnpu| Xauja4 ‘Peoy Jueg 1Se3 vy Jun saljnespAH moyelpAy E£0HO
£l 661 VSN $99.¢ ‘8auuauua] ‘WodsBury ‘peoy uewnsel yuon ziLzi [ebajeied sineq pue ypwg Jajuny COHD
000 ZZ1 863N 'aui) uodn apseomap ‘uojuaqbuo ‘pun Bulpuen swiep Asuaaosu| SUIOISNY) 2 ANUSAIY WH LOHD
000 avl 's/7 ‘lcodsaan Paqg sawep ‘asnoH euibay '100j4 Yig ‘Pun ADUAIOSU) | WA SuoIsND 9 anuaey NH 00HD
000 a1 LINS ‘Asung ‘uoyng ‘peoy uojeysied G| 'asnoH yied uoung (>IN} suoin|og aIndeg SHH ?0O0
S91¢ dN6 L13D ‘Pipied ‘peoy (yuad g1-14 d717 XN uojuioy] juelsy €090
00 SOt O3Z 81 dN ‘Hodman ‘ullewue|] 'SuB paoouad ‘MaIa paoousd g [SABL] SAIINI3XT JOUSASOID) Z090D
08 9p9 ButjpueH [ediueyospy Juamo) LOOD
0 628'v HNO | LSM HoouueD ‘umolabpug ‘peocy jiesieps yed abesip oy abenp P11 UoREjUBWINASU] DND 0092
00 000'v8S'y DAE 014D 'HIpse) '9%8|d Mied ‘asnoH ybiapie 'soud yieres upy (esysnu) Aunoag) sajepn aoueuy 2040
20189 uawabeuep a1SEA piEAIOS 104D
00 09¢'t A48 £240 'HIpie) “ed ssausng ajeo Jipie) ‘anuany asnoH le ‘asnoH ueBey SIEAN Jalemysal 004D
0£ 2ty 20gSI] gl ‘G6L ON "2pepsaqi] eq Ay S3INJUBA OjuesS ojuds] 103D
mae
9z 88¥'E €840 'Aiydise) ‘sempag ‘aje1s3 jeuisnpul 3snoH sempag ‘Hno)) abpuquems ‘g jiun P31 (IN) 11 @ousjsox3 0030
8S 50¢ Aemy suo9) vassalppy P swaysig |enbig €0agn
ZEGLL Kemy auoc) sassaippy sunang Buurq4 uonebig 100D
0F 96£'2 aSsS £2dN Wamo ‘s|leA mqq3 ‘ajejs3 [eujsnpu) nessey ‘Ze Jun P17 lejuswuonauz ubisag 00a2 |
000 HdZ 189 'a1yseoue ‘uLngioelg ‘peoy YHoMSpeys Aunoag g ang agnyd 8000
3 SSaIppyY aweN Koy

s10}ipar) Auedwo) - g
pPajiwiT eplaaeny




i 91 €10z Aenuga ¢

S0 Z10Z JBA DS Sdi

¥30 ¢ abed

S0 9990 salaeq Auo) 001D
Ll00 aqas 60d 'siueH ‘jueaeH 'z|L xo8 O d 23TvMsS 90SD
05 OvL Z47 1dN ‘auysynowuop ‘Auuaseblagqy ‘Wed SMOpE3 J)ISED ‘Z N Buuajen jeopuebng 508D
11942 ZO0 7LAM 'SPIN A ‘Uojs|ig ‘peoy auoysbBuiain ‘asnoy uojuen p1] sal|ddng [ediways) 9 LUSIDS 70SD
00 #5¢ o0 ZvS 'UEBIOWEID) 1SaAN ‘BasuEMS 'A1oNS ‘prOY Yied Jowuel) 2 ABojouyoa] Bunjuuy essuemg £0SD
€ 985 VV6 €13N ‘auh] uodn apsesmeN “Ued ULON Pr1 {3in) abeg ¢0SO
68 096 SOZ 189 'wingyoelg “yd ssauisng YRoMspeys ‘aauq suoi ‘aayaag | oN asuoday Aousbiawl qqnud viL P IS L0SO
00 000'9 av 9 'mobsels ‘asenbg poomsuifig £ d71 sisuped Ainb3 ysmoog 00S2
000 dac #2990 ‘vojueisbuot Jeans ybiH g4 "uieg uued yoinyo PI7 suoinios jo0y £04D
9% 96C SY6 ZLNN ‘SlueyloN ‘AqioD ‘66 xog Qd P11 sjusuodwo) sy 20dD
00896't ZA¢€ 91 1S ‘pioyels 'sjeisy [euysnpu) Spiayuolsy ‘\peoy pIojuioy P17 XN pudjqisay L0HD
vl ¥20'c 8SPEE 14 "epuold sepdnp ‘peoy JIod yoouuad gEvS o7 ‘Buws 40y 004D
aLg Qrg 29vS ‘Upaquen ‘sjeo s,95Uld ‘Wied 9snoH maN P11 1818 000 SiED) S,80Uld S0dD
00 9le NOP 841 ‘2aysdosys 'pJoja1 ‘pidusaieH 8 sqeT 0jold ¥0d0
L9 £€€ ZNZ 13d ‘UBnoioqualad MIBM YoINYD 61 '9SNoH sem|3 fardog subiy Buliopad £0dD
S48 €240
00008'tL ‘Wipied Yed ssauisung sje9 YipIe) ‘dALQg Asaqiny 'WnoD 9914 YeQ ‘gl Jun 400(4 pug lleyinos Jajung 20dD
9z 500y 1d6 | LNS ‘anusiiian ‘suje) ‘9)ejs3 [BIASNPU| 400IqSISASE JOMOT ‘PEOY UBWPSY p11 sbuipjnopy B spinow uooalul dd L0dD
00 5/6'61 DS6 13 ‘uopuoT ‘Jlean Usiew L9l ‘spuepoog d17 siadogoasnoylsiemadtid 00d0
ov ¢S N39 ZML XPPIN ‘YUOMS|S| ‘PEOY UOMOA ‘Aepp Bunweq | PIT SJIAA UOISIULIQ 000D
00 9.2 NAL 0ZdN ‘Hodman ‘Jeang ubiH og jounad Ao Hodman LOND
rr9
000 918 ‘WYHONINYIL 'YZvSL X09 Od 'swie|d Aouepunpay ‘saulQ siuswieg Aouepunpay pund asueinsu) |euoiieN QOND
Ly OE JaIZISpaIN Z8EZS '91-v| ISSBAS ansN sansibo sanw Q0D
00 056 INGPIND Xass3 H00)S ‘mopesw VAW €6 'S8 Y TN YLomsulyY v N SOWD'
88 SZL'L 419 9114 "JoowAuuads ‘ajejs3 |eujsnpu| aue uaass) ‘AjD asudiejul pe uun P} suolnjos puoqliniAl FOND
Odl
sz ze9'l £OM 'SUSH ‘UUOMSUBWNDIY 'PROY piayaleH 'ajels3 jeuisnpu |IIH X902P00AA ‘0L Iun S801A9S puubninpy £0NWD
09 vEP'E dNZ 0ZdN 'HodmaN 320 eipuexaly '8shoH sima P17 $801A3S WbIas4 43w ZOWD
6C 6LO'B DSZ N1O3 ‘uopuaT ‘wogioH OZ 1 d1124nbg 3 sAyjep LOWD
16 680°0L S0SL8 OO ‘uonounr puess) 'peoy g/ 4 6852 93|usalg) [BEYIIN 00D
000 ALZL 124D 'aBpugmo) ‘usmopelis A 'as0|) dooug siabpeg z suAOT] malpuy $019D
3 ssalppy aweN Aay

si10jIpai) Auedwos - g
pajlwi epiaAeny




05 91 £10Z Aerugad gL

S0 Z10Z 4BAT0S Sdl

b Jo p ebeg |

Bujpelo] saujul SOL

98'LLS'ZZ6'Y

Sy vil ars 28N 'XpIN 'UolABI] JSBAN ‘PEOY UOHOH “Jed [eLiSnpul UOHOH ‘€ JuNn P11 (MN) sedas eag B My uasnA ZO0AD
$S vEP'S (4SS €2dN 'S|eA mgq3 ‘153 puj nessey ‘gz Jun P11 %N Aapeg esenp [OAD
20 90¢'6 sexs| ‘umojablooc) 10 o210 8ag gLL sasiudialug XIuaoyd MO[IDA COAD
GOt 110 €49 ‘dip1ed ‘suopw 1S ‘beoy ueipoy ‘esur JBIBA USIOM NIWAD 1mQg ZOMD
00881°L 1ME 1£4D ‘puabpug ‘sje)s3 [2uUISNPU] UOLIBIEA '9USD) UOUIIBAN 3y ), U3 AenD SaJB FOMD
0 £/8'S ONS Z£88 ‘joisug 'BJEA MJed SSaUISNg LLBJSAAA 18210 'Aean Buolsuiy P11 swajsAs ABojouyoa] 1Sapn 00MD
¥ €6 TP 11d 'UoA3(Q "YINOWwAld ‘HoduoAaq ‘Hep puowydry P17 Buipusp suog g uoppein HA LOAD
vLLilY HAZ 8MD ‘2aysay) ‘a1ebajiup I Jepu1) ‘asnoy 1sa1o|itH 19JEAA BB CO0AD
000 HX8 £240 ‘Jipied Hied ssauisng sjec) yipied yiep, 8sdog ‘asnoH neuusld P11 diysiauped Aunn S0ND
000 SpuelIaY)aN SUt 'waywy ‘93 Z089 '29Zs Xog Od Ju| sauojeioqe siajusiapun YONo
9y 0L AQZ SLML 'XPPIN ‘Weyljad ‘peoy 1sa104 '8snoH SdN P11 SdN £0NO
S/ v6v dd8 ZvS 'easuems “led uciabuig BaSUBMS SIJEAA JC AlSIaAILN Zono
ZSELE'L H3P Sp4D 'WEID PN ‘YSY UIBJUNOWY ‘nedje|d YHON '8)E)ST [ELISNPU| UCUAD WMD) 2dn LOND
00 Q0P ddg ZvS 'Basuemg ‘"yied uojs|buig 'Aisieaiun easuems ‘buipjing aosueuiq SUOIBAOUL| BBSUEMS ocnD
00 891 NOY €ZdN UBmo mewuiug ‘peoy Auusneblaqy pjo 'ebelesy pojeH wawafieuey sjsean sewoy | LOLD
3 ssaippy aweN Aay

sioyipal) Auedwon - g
P3jWIT] eplarely




Rule 4 73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Form 4.25

Atraverda Limited

Date of administration 20 December, 2012

1 | Name of Creditor

registration number)

(f a company please also give company

2 | Address of Creditor for correspondence

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into

administration (see note)

4 | Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated [Note
there 1s no need to attach them now but the
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of

any meeting]

5 | If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised Interest please state amount £

6 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred (!f
you need more space append a continuation

sheet to this form)

7 | Particutars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date t was given

8 | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed
in respect of goods supplied to which the

claim relates

9 | Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Paosition with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Administrator




Enquiry Into Company's Insolvency

Atraverda Limited in administration
High Court of Justice No 9588 of 2012

Creditor's name and address

Estimated claim £

What was the authonsed credt hmit? £

If the estimated claim exceeds the credit limit, on
what basis or terms was the credit imit increased?

Please provide detalls of any comfort, secunty or
assurance given to you to allow continuance of
credit

When were you first aware that there were
difficulties 1n getting payment and what was the
evidence of this?

Please provide details, including dates, of any writs,
summons, decrees or other legal action you took to
recover your debt

Please provide details of any cheques that were
dishonoured, including dates and amounts

Are there any particular matters you feel should be
reviewed? If so, please provide brief details

Signhature

Name

Position

Date




